City Hall

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
SanFrancisco94102-4689

Tel.No. (415)554-5184

Fax No. (415)554-5163

TDD/TTY No. (415)554-5227

BOARD of SUPERVISORS

MEMORANDUM

TO: Ben Rosenfield, City Controller, Office of the Controller
FROM: John Carroll, Assistant Clerk, GAO Committee, Board of Supervisors
DATE: August 4, 2021

SUBJECT: LEGISLATION INTRODUCED - Cost Analysis, Memoranda of
Understanding — July 2021

The Board of Supervisors’ Government Audit and Oversight Committee has received the
following proposed legislation, introduced by Mayor Breed on July 27, 2021:

These matters are pending committee action; I'm forwarding them to you for a cost analysis.

Please forward your analysis to me at the Board of Supervisors, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr.
Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102.

File No. 210864 [Memorandum of Understanding - Committee of Interns and
Residents, Service Employees International Union]

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 2 to the 2017-2021 Memorandum
of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco and the Committee of
Interns and Residents, Service Employees International Union, to extend the term by one
year, update the Patient Care Fund provision, and eliminate obsolete language.

C: Todd Rydstrom, Office of the Controller
Michelle Allersma, Office of the Controller
Carol Lu, Office of the Controller

(o Office of Chair Preston



© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N RN NN NN R B R R R R R R R
O B W N P O © ®©® N o 0 »h W N L O

FILE NO. 210864 ORDINANCE NO.

[Memorandum of Understanding - Committee of Interns and Residents, Service Employees
International Union]

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 2 to the 2017-2021
Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco and the
Committee of Interns and Residents, Service Employees International Union, to extend
the term by one year, update the Patient Care Fund provision, and eliminate obsolete

language.

NOTE: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font.
Additions to Codes are in smqle underlme |taI|cs Times New Roman font.
Deletions to Codes are in .
Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font.
Board amendment deletions are in
Asterisks (* * * *)indicate the omission of unchanged Code
subsections or parts of tables.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and implements Amendment No. 2
to the 2017-2021 Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) between the City and County of
San Francisco and the Committee of Interns and Residents, Service Employees International
Union, to extend the term by one year, update the Patient Care Fund provision, and eliminate
obsolete language.

Amendment No. 2 to the MOU so implemented is on file with the Clerk of the Board of

Supervisors in Board File No. 210864.

Section 2. The Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Department of Human

Resources to make non-substantive ministerial or administrative corrections to the MOU.

Mayor Breed
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1



© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N RN NN NN R B R R R R R R R
O B W N P O © ®©® N o U »h W N L O

Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective upon enactment.
Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the ordinance, the Mayor returns the ordinance
unsigned or does not sign the ordinance within ten days of receiving it, or the Board of

Supervisors overrides the Mayor’s veto of the ordinance.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By: /sl
KATHARINE HOBIN PORTER
Chief Labor Attorney

n:\labonas2018\0200064\01545812.docx

Mayor Breed
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4AF02AA5-65B4-4E25-8288-30CF17BCDC86

) E Employee Relations CCSF NEGOTIATIONS 2021
D rl City and County of San Francisco Committee of Interns and
Department of Human Resources

Residents, SEIU

Tentative Agreement: MOU Extension and Patient Care Fund

The parties hereby agree to amend the Memorandum of Understanding as follows, subject to
approval by the San Francisco Board of Supervisors:

italics = moved existing language bold, double underline = new language
struck-ett—italies = existing language prior section struek-out = removed language

Page 1 of 4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4AF02AA5-65B4-4E25-8288-30CF17BCDC86

Employee Relations CCSF NEGOTIATIONS 2021
D h City and County of San Francisco Committee of Interns and
Department of Human Resources .
Residents, SEIU

ARTICLE VI. BB. CAIR/CIR/SFGH PATIENT CARE FUND

143. Providing quality patient care is the core mission of both the intern and resident physicians
who make up the San Francisco chapter of CIR and the San Francisco General Hospital. To further
advance this mission, both parties recognize that providing intern and resident physicians direct
access to SFGH resources for the purchase of needed medical equipment, patient materials or
educational supplies will increase the efficiency of the Hospital and the quality of care it provides.
Therefore, CIR and SFGH agree to the following:

144. San Francisco General Hospital will establish a special fund for the purchase of needed
medical equipment, patient materials or educational supplies necessary to improve patient care at
SFGH. The fund may also be used to support projects or initiatives that aim to improve patient
satisfaction, safety, and the quality of care provided at SFGH. This fund will be known as the
Committee of Interns and Residents Patient Care Fund.

145. The elected officers of the SFGH CIR chapter will establish a CIR Patient Care Fund
Committee made up of SFGH interns and residents who will be responsible for reviewing purchase
requests and making recommendations to the San Francisco Director of Public Health or his
designee. Any SFGH intern or resident may make a request to the Committee. The Committee will
meet quarterly to review all newly submitted purchase requests made since the previous meeting
as well as to review the progress of previously submitted patient care fund purchase requests.
Representatives of the DPH Labor Relations team and Materials Management shall attend all
Committee meetings, provided they are given timely notice from the Union.

146. Committee recommendations accepted by the Director of Public Health or designee will be
forwarded to the SFGH Materials Management, which will procure the requested items using CIR
Patient Care Fund money. Subject to the City’s Office of Contract Administration purchasing
requirements and the availability of the requested item(s), all item(s) will be purchased within six
months from the date the SFGH Materials Management receives the completed purchasing request
(including any necessary supporting documentation) and has confirmed that the item(s) may be
obtained from a City-approved vendor. The SFGH Materials Management will make best efforts
to have the purchased items delivered within six months from the date of order, provided that

italics = moved existing language bold, double underline = new language
struck-ett—italies = existing language prior section struek-out = removed language

Page 2 of 4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4AF02AA5-65B4-4E25-8288-30CF17BCDC86

0 Employee Relations CCSF NEGOTIATIONS 2021
D rl City and County of San Francisco Committee of Interns and
Department of Human Resources

Residents, SEIU

exigent circumstances do not exist. SFGH will be responsible for the reasonable upkeep and
maintenance of the items purchased. All decisions regarding upkeep and maintenance of items
purchased lie solely within the discretion of the Hospital.

147. Should the Director of Public Health or designee reject a proposal, written notice will be
provided to the Committee within 30 days. Decisions by the Director of Public Health or designee
are final and not subject to the grievance procedure of this Agreement.

148. SFGH agrees to contribute to the Patient Care Fund $183,319 in each fiscal year of this

Agreement, except in fiscal 2021-2022, the University of California, San Francisco will provide

$183,319 in funds to the City for the Patient Care Fund and SFGH shall not provide funding in
that fiscal year. Beginning in FY 2017-2018, any portion of the annual contribution not used at

the end of the flscal year shall not be carrled forward to the foIIowmg fiscal year —'Fhe—Hespﬁacl

149. Until such funds are exhausted, up to $105,319, but no more, of the Patient Care Fund may
be used annually to fund and pay for: medical books and journals; resident wellness activities;
projects and training; exams; wearable medical equipment; computer and digital equipment;
medical software items for employees in the unit; and conference registration excludlng travel and
Iodglng ) M

151. Interns & Residents must spend a minimum of three (3) months on rotation at SFGH in a
fiscal year to be entitled to reimbursement of educational expenses up to $600 in that fiscal year.
Interns & Residents may apply for and receive educational reimbursement funds prior to
completion of the required three (3) months of rotation so long as they are scheduled to complete
the three months during the fiscal year in which they apply for reimbursement. It is expected that
all residents receiving funds will complete the required three (3) months of rotation. Any resident
who receives educational reimbursement funds and does not complete her or his required three (3)
months of rotation at SFGH shall repay the reimbursement funds received within 90 days of
leaving the rotation.

152. Interns & Residents must use the City and County of San Francisco, Department of Public
Health reimbursement process to submit reimbursement requests electronically. The City agrees
to utilize the Interns & Residents Affairs Committee to discuss improvements in the
reimbursement process, upon request of the Union.

italics = moved existing language bold, double underline = new language
struck-ett—italies = existing language prior section struek-out = removed language

Page 3 of 4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4AF02AA5-65B4-4E25-8288-30CF17BCDC86

0 Employee Relations CCSF NEGOTIATIONS 2021
D rl City and County of San Francisco Committee of Interns and
Department of Human Resources

Residents, SEIU

153. Interns & Residents may use multiple fund sources to receive up to 100 percent
reimbursement for items noted in paragraph 149. Under no circumstances may Interns & Residents
use multiple fund sources to be reimbursed for more than 100 percent of any purchase.

154. Interns & Residents shall be reimbursed within three (3) months of submitting the
reimbursement request for medical education-related expenses as outlined above. An account
balance of the portion of the patient care fund allocated to educational reimbursement shall be
presented during the quarterly Patient Care Fund meeting.

C. DURATION OF AGREEMENT

157. This Memorandum of Understanding shall be in effect from July 1, 2017 through and
inclusive of June 30, 20212.

FOR THE CITY FOR THE UNION

DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
. 7/23/2021 .
@V}AS Craliam /23/ (Eq@ Pabaria 7/22/2021
FEis G ke Date Sejal Babaria Date
Employee Relations Director Northern California Regional Director

DocuSigned by:

Dr. lndreas Mitthitbo21

ESZEECACINCO46A

Dr. Andreas Mitchell  Date
Northern California Regional
Vice President, CIR/SEIU

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DocuSigned by:

Ealluaine, Porter 7/22/2021

Z1E9CF35A171437

Katharine Hobin Porter Date
Chief Labor Attorney

italics = moved existing language bold, double underline = new language
struck-ett—italies = existing language prior section struek-out = removed language

Page 4 of 4



City and County of San Francisco
Carol Isen
Human Resources Director

Department of Human Resources
Connecting People with Purpose
www.sfdhr.org

July 27,2021
TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board
Board of Supervisors
FROM: Ardis Graham, Employee Relations Director
Department of Human Resources
RE: Second Amendment to the Committee of Interns and Residents, SEIU MOU

Please find enclosed for the Second Amendment to the Committee of Interns and Residents, SEIU
MOU (July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2022)

e 1 signed TENTATIVE AGREEMENT
e 1 signed ORDINANCE on redline paper
o 1 original ORDINANCE in MS Word Format

Supplemental documentation that will be forthcoming:
e 1 signed AMENDMENT
e 1 redline MOU
e 1 clean MOU

Summary of MOU Changes

e For FY 2021-2022, the University of California, San Francisco will provide $183,319 in funds to
the City for the Patient Care Fund and SFGH shall not provide funding in this fiscal year.

e Duration of MOU has been extended through June 30, 2022.

Electronic copies have been sent via e-mail today. Please refer to the appropriate Committee at your
earliest convenience.

We request the following legislative schedule:
e Hearing at Government Audit & Oversight Committee — September 16, 2021

e BOS 1%t reading — September 28, 2021
e BOS 2" reading — October 5, 2021

City and County of San Francisco, Department of Human Resources
One South Van Ness Avenue, 4™ Floor e San Francisco, CA 94103-5413 e (415) 557-4800



Angela Calvillo

Second Amendment to CIR/SEIU MOU
July 27, 2021

Page 2 of 2

Copies of the enclosures have been sent to the Controller, and by copy hereof, | request that costing
information be submitted directly to the Board with copies to the Employee Relations Division.

Thank you.

Enclosures

cc: Ben Rosenfield, Controller
Carol Isen, Human Resources Director
Mawuli Tugbenyoh, Chief of Policy, Department of Human Resources
Ashley Groffenberger, Mayor’s Budget Director
Sophia Kittler, Mayor’s Liaison to the Board of Supervisors
Members, Government Audit and Oversight Committee
John Carroll, Assistant Clerk, Board of Supervisors
Brent Jalipa, Legislative Clerk, Board of Supervisors
Katharine Porter, Chief Labor Attorney, City Attorney’s Office

City and County of San Francisco, Department of Human Resources
One South Van Ness Avenue, 4™ Floor @ San Francisco, CA 94103-5413 e (415) 557-4800





