
 t 

    
City and County of San Francisco, Department of Human Resources 

One South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor ● San Francisco, CA 94103-5413 ● (415) 557-4800 
 
 

City and County of San Francisco                 Department of Human Resources  
               Carol Isen                           Connecting People with Purpose                    
     Human Resources Director                           www.sfdhr.org                                                                                     
                                                                  
                                   
  

 
 
 
July 27, 2021 
 
TO:  Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board 
  Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM:  Ardis Graham, Employee Relations Director 
  Department of Human Resources 
 
RE: Second Amendment to the Committee of Interns and Residents, SEIU MOU 
 
 
 

Please find enclosed for the Second Amendment to the Committee of Interns and Residents, SEIU 
MOU (July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2022) 

 
• 1 signed TENTATIVE AGREEMENT 
• 1 signed ORDINANCE on redline paper 
• 1 original ORDINANCE in MS Word Format 

 
Supplemental documentation that will be forthcoming: 
 

• 1 signed AMENDMENT 
• 1 redline MOU 
• 1 clean MOU 

 
Summary of MOU Changes 
 

• For FY 2021-2022, the University of California, San Francisco will provide $183,319 in funds to 
the City for the Patient Care Fund and SFGH shall not provide funding in this fiscal year.  

 
• Duration of MOU has been extended through June 30, 2022.  

 
Electronic copies have been sent via e-mail today. Please refer to the appropriate Committee at your 
earliest convenience. 
 
We request the following legislative schedule:  
 

• Hearing at Government Audit & Oversight Committee – September 16, 2021 
• BOS 1st reading – September 28, 2021 
• BOS 2nd reading – October 5, 2021 

 
 



Angela Calvillo 
Second Amendment to CIR/SEIU MOU 
July 27, 2021 
Page 2 of 2 

City and County of San Francisco, Department of Human Resources 
One South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor ● San Francisco, CA 94103-5413 ● (415) 557-4800 

 

 
Copies of the enclosures have been sent to the Controller, and by copy hereof, I request that costing 
information be submitted directly to the Board with copies to the Employee Relations Division. 
 
Thank you. 
 
 
Enclosures 
 
 
 
cc:  Ben Rosenfield, Controller 
 Carol Isen, Human Resources Director 
 Mawuli Tugbenyoh, Chief of Policy, Department of Human Resources  
 Ashley Groffenberger, Mayor’s Budget Director 
 Sophia Kittler, Mayor’s Liaison to the Board of Supervisors 
 Members, Government Audit and Oversight Committee 
 John Carroll, Assistant Clerk, Board of Supervisors 

Brent Jalipa, Legislative Clerk, Board of Supervisors 
Katharine Porter, Chief Labor Attorney, City Attorney’s Office 


